

No. 15-2236

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,

Appellant,

—v.—

WARNER CHILCOTT PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY; WARNER CHILCOTT
COMPANY, LLC; WARNER CHILCOTT US, LLC; MAYNE PHARMA GROUP
LIMITED; MAYNE PHARMA INTERNATIONAL PTY. LTD.,

Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

MICHAEL A. CARRIER
Distinguished Professor
Rutgers Law School
217 North Fifth Street
Camden, NJ 08102
(856) 225-6380

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 600-9640

October 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE PANEL'S RULING ON EXCLUSIONARY CONDUCT WARRANTS REHEARING	2
II. THE PANEL'S RULING ON MONOPOLY POWER WARRANTS REHEARING	6
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE COUNSEL.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992) 7, 8

FTC v. Actavis, Inc., 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)..... 7

McWane, Inc. v. FTC, 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 2, 4

New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co., 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898) 7

United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc., 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) 2, 3

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 351 U.S. 377 (1956) 7

United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 2

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 411 (2004) 4, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip Areeda, *Market Definition and Horizontal Restraints*,
52 Antitrust L.J. 553 (1983) 7

Michael A. Carrier & Steve D. Shadowen, *Product Hopping: A New
Framework*, 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. (forthcoming 2016) 6

Steven C. Salop, *The First Principles Approach to Antitrust, Kodak,
and Antitrust at the Millennium*, 68 Antitrust L.J. 187 (2000)..... 7

Steve D. Shadowen et al., *Anticompetitive Product Changes in the
Pharmaceutical Industry*, 41 Rutgers L.J. 1 (2009) 1
